
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Executive 
 

Date:  Monday 11 May 2009 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry Wood 
(Chairman) 

Councillor G A Reynolds (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
 

Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
 

Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence      

 
2. Declarations of Interest      

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest that they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2009. 
 
 

6. Forward Plan  (Pages 5 - 14)   6.35 pm 
 
Report of Leader of the Council 
 
Summary 
 
To review the Leader’s Forward Plan of the key decisions which will be taken by the 
Executive over the next four months. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
1) Resolve to note the Leader’s Forward Plan for the next four months. 
 
 

Strategy and Policy 
 

7. Overview & Scrutiny report: Rural Affordable Housing  (Pages 15 - 126)   6.40 
pm 
 
Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Summary  
 
To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee report on Rural Affordable 
Housing and Exception Sites. 
 
Cllr Donaldson, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, will attend the 
meeting to present the report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
1) Note the work of the Task and Finish Group scrutiny review into rural 

affordable housing and exception sites as detailed in Appendix 1a; 
 
2) Agree the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommendations regarding 

rural affordable housing and exception sites as detailed in Appendix 1a.  
 
 

8. Cherwell Biodiversity Action Plan  (Pages 127 - 134)   7.10 pm 
 
Report of Head of Urban and Rural Services 
 
Summary 
 
To explain key changes in biodiversity legislation, policy and issues since the 
publication of the Cherwell Biodiversity Action Plan 2005-2010 (BAP). To consider 
the production of a revised and updated Cherwell Biodiversity Action Plan. 



 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
1) Note the key changes in biodiversity legislation, policy and issues since the 

publication of the current Cherwell Biodiversity Action Plan.  
 
2) Approve the production of a revised and updated Cherwell Biodiversity 

Action Plan which works towards a rich and diverse local natural where 
wildlife is conserved and the benefits of nature are available to everyone. 

 
 

9. Kidlington Conservation Areas: Responses to Draft Appraisal and 
Designation of Conservations Areas at Crown Road and Langford Lane Wharf 
- Approval of Final Appraisal  (Pages 135 - 226)   7.20 pm 
 
Report of Head of Planning and Affordable Housing. 
 
Summary 
 
Local Authorities have a duty under the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 to review Conservation Areas from time to time. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
1) Resolve, under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990, to approve the Kidlington Conservation Areas 
appraisal, to extend the boundaries of Church Street, High Street and The 
Rookery Conservation Areas, and to designate Crown Road and Langford 
Lane Wharf Conservation Areas with immediate effect. 

 
 

10. Cottisford Conservation Area Appraisal: Consideration of Responses to 
Consultation Draft and Approval of Final Appraisal  (Pages 227 - 262)  7.25 pm 
 
Report of Head of Planning and Affordable Housing Policy 
 
Summary 
 
Local Authorities have a duty under the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 to review Conservation Areas from time to time. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
1) Resolve, under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990, to approve the Cottisford Conservation Area 
appraisal and to extend the boundary with immediate effect 

 
 
 
 



 
11. Parsons Street Pedestrianisation  (Pages 263 - 267)   7.30 pm 

 
Report of Head of Economic Development and Estates 
 
Summary 
 
To confirm modifications to the revised draft Parsons Street/Market Place traffic 
regulation Order (TRO), Banbury and to progress amendments to the traffic 
regulations Orders for High Street, Broad Street and Butchers Row, Banbury and 
Sheep Street, Bicester. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
1) Agree that the Bridge Street, Market Place, Cornhill and Parsons Street 

Traffic regulation Order, as modified on 2 March 2009, be made 
 
2) Agree that the Council enter into a revised agency agreement with OCC, 

authorising the Council to make the TRO as modified, and to promote 
amendments to the existing High Street, Broad Street and Butchers Row 
Banbury TRO, and the Sheep Street Bicester TRO, in order to ensure that 
the arrangements for the issue of exemption certificates are consistent 

 
3) Agree that the Council enter into an Agreement with OCC under s278 of the 

Highways Act 1980, authorising the Council to undertake the works for 
Parsons Street/Market Place, Bridge Street and Church Walk/Church Lane 

 
4) Promote amendments to the existing High Street, Broad Street and Butchers 

Row Banbury traffic regulation orders, and the Sheep Street Bicester traffic 
regulation order, in order to ensure that the arrange
[...]
nment and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact James Doble, Legal and Democratic Services james.doble@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221587  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Thursday 30 April 2009 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, 
OX15 4AA, on 27 April 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Norman Bolster 

Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Also present: Councillor P A O'Sullivan 

 
 
Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor G A Reynolds 
 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Ian Davies, Strategic Director - Environment and Community 
John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 
Mike Carroll, Head of Improvement 
Liz Howlett, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
Gillian Greaves, Head of Housing Services 
Grahame Helm, Head of Safer Communities & Community Development 
David Marriott, Head of Economic Developments & Estates 
Paul Marston-Weston, Head of Recreation & Health 
Jo Smith, Communications Manager 
James Doble, Democratic, Scrutiny and Elections Manager 
 

 
Resolutions 

 
225 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

226 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

227 
[...]
briefly on 
the sensitive issue of the housing allocations policy. 
 
There has been one common theme underpinning all of what we have seen 
and heard: the desire for a closer working relationship between the District 
Council and its partners and the parishes seeking rural affordable housing. 
 
Put simply the parishes would like to be fully involved and they want to see 
quicker results, a willingness on the part of the District Council to take a more 
flexible line, improved communications and new homes for local residents at 
the heart of their community. 
 
We hope that as a result of our work on this scrutiny review those parishes 
who engage in the search for rural affordable housing in the future will find it a 
simpler, swifter, inclusive and ultimately successful process.  Time will tell – 
but to be sure we will be tracking the progress of one or two new schemes 
and we will be contacting all the Parish Councils again to find out if they have 
seen a difference. 
 
 
 
Cllr John Donaldson 
Chairman, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

                                                 
1
 Steeple Aston Parish Council, March 2009 

Page 21



Rural Affordable Housing and Exception Sites 

4 

Recommendations 
 

Recommendation 1 
That Cherwell District Council should encourage a more pro-active approach 
to rural affordable housing and exception sites and that the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Housing be invited to fully investigate all opportunities for the 
provision of rural affordable housing through the Local Development 
Framework.  This should include a review of the relevant policies for the 
location of general rural affordable housing (including the potential to generate 
opportunities for some integral affordable provision), and of the criteria against 
which exception sites are assessed. 
 
 
Recommendation 2 
That Cherwell District Council should encourage an open and transparent 
approach to communications associated with the delivery of rural affordable 
housing and exception sites. 
 
 
Recommendation 3 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorses and recommends the 
proposed Rural Affordable Housing Improvement Plan to the Executive. 
 
 
Recommendation 4 
That the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Housing should be asked to present the conclusions 
of this scrutiny review and the Executive/Council response at the Parish 
Liaison meeting in June 2009. 
 
 
Recommendation 5 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should monitor progress against 
each of the above recommendations and review the situation, initially in 
September 2009. 
 

Page 22



Rural Affordable Housing and Exception Sites 

5 

3 Introduction 
 
 
Objectives of the review 
 
In December 2008 the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing invited the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to review the Council’s policy and 
procedures for the delivery of affordable housing on rural exception sites.  
The topic had been raised at the Parish Liaison meeting in November 2008 
by a number of Parish Councils who were concerned and frustrated by their 
experience of the process. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee decided to focus their review on the 
following issues: 

• Customer satisfaction with the process 

• The service offering (performance, costs etc) 

• The partnership interface with the Oxfordshire Rural Communities 
Council and the lead Registered Social Landlord (Green Square 
Group - previously Oxford Citizens Housing Association) 

• The implications for future planning policy (the Local Development 
Framework - LDF) 

 
 
Gathering the evidence 
 
The review was conducted on a committee basis as the members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee felt that this approach was more 
appropriate than a Task & Finish Group study.  The Committee met in 
January 2009 for an initial briefing and to review specific case studies and 
background documents.  This was foll
[...]
the natural environment and providing easy 
access to it has proven benefits for the wellbeing of the whole community 
and can contribute to the aims of achieving sustainable development. 

 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward: 
 
Option One Approve the drafting of a revised and updated Cherwell 

Biodiversity Action Plan based on principles different or 
additional to those identified above.  
 

Option Two To not have a Biodiversity Action Plan once the current 
one has expired at the end of March 2010 
 

 
Consultations 

 

 Informal consultation has taken place with the Council’s 
partner organisations. 

 
Implications 

 

Financial: There are no financial effects arising directly from this 
report. Production of a new BAP will be contained within 
existing revenue budgets. Delivery of actions will require 
some on going grant aid support to partner organisations. 

 Comments checked by Karen Muir, Service Accountant 
01295 221545 

Page 133



 

   

Legal: There are no issues arising from this report but there are 
many new areas of biodiversity legislation that need to be 
met in the delivery of council services. 

 Comments checked by Liz Howlett, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services 01295 221686. 

Risk Management: There are no significant risks to the Council arising from 
this report. 

 Comments checked by Rosemary Watts, Risk 
Management & Insurance Officer, 01295 221566 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
The Cherwell BAP is a significant contributor to the Council’s Clean and Green 
strategic priority but also contributes to varying degrees to the other three 
priorities.  
 
Executive Portfolio 

 
Councillor Nigel Morris  
Portfolio Holder for Urban and Rural Services 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

Cherwell Biodiversity Action Pl
[...]
ed by the 

amount of overhead wires within the Conservation Areas. Residents were 
advised that the District Council has no powers to enforce change in this 
area. 

 
3.9 Those attending the exhibition were interested in the role of Conservation 

Areas as protection against inappropriate development, rather than to protect 
against all development. 

 
 
 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward as this will enable the Council to publish the 
finalised version of the Appraisal which will then become a material consideration to 
be weighed against other considerations in the determining of planning applications 
within the Conservation Areas and their setting. 
 

Page 140



 

   

Option One To approve and to publish the Conservation Area 
Appraisal including the proposed extension to the 
boundaries and designation of the new Conservation 
Areas at Crown Road and Langford Lane Wharf 
 

Option Two To not extend the Conservation Areas nor to designate 
the two new Conservation Areas 
 

Option Three To make further changes to the Kidlington Conservation 
Areas Appraisal as members see fit 
 

 
Consultations 

 

Kidlington Parish 
Council 

Endorsed the appraisal and recommended its adoption by 
the Executive. The Parish Council had earlier suggested 
the inclusion of the ‘pocket park’ at Langford Lane and 
was pleased to see that it had been added to the 
consultation draft. 

Cllr Michael Gibbard Made no formal representations; verbal support given 
throughout the consultation process 

Cllr Maurice Billington 

Cllr Neil Prestidge 

Cllr Christopher Pack 

Made no formal representations; verbal support was given 
at the public meeting and exhibition and at the earlier 
meeting with the parish council. 

Local Residents Comments are discussed in detail under headings 3.5 to 
3.9 and in the table attached at Appendix 1 

Richard Oram, County 
Council Archaeologist 

Made no formal
[...]
 
 
Cottisford Pond:- Although the pond has little visual connection with the 
village it is a much used amenity which has a historical association with the 
settlement. It features on the 1797 Davis Map of the village and is 
mentioned in Flora Thompson’s book ‘Larkrise to Candleford’. The trees 
that surround the pond are a visual amenity and including this area would 
help to protect them against removal in the future. The sluice of Cottisford 
Pond is already included within the boundary and it is proposed to include 
the rest of the pond within the boundary. 
 
Barn to the north west of Cottisford House:- The boundary of Cottisford 
House grounds has been altered since the maps used in the appraisal were 
produced. It is proposed that the Conservation Area is changed to reflect 
this altered boundary line and include the barn that now lies within the 
grounds of Cottisford House. Although the barn is in a poor state of repair it 
appears to be of some historic interest and is within the curtilage of 

Page 229



 

   

Cottisford House.  The rationalisation of the boundary to make it more 
legible on the ground would be an appropriate addition to the conservation 
area. 

 
 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward as this will enable the Council to publish the 
finalised version of the Appraisal which will then become a material consideration to 
be weighed against other considerations in the determining of planning applications 
within the Conservation Area and its setting. 
 
Option One To approve and to publish the Conservation Area 

Appraisal including the proposed extension to the 
boundary 
 

Option Two To not extend the Conservation Area 
 

Option Three To make further changes to the Cottisford Conservation 
Area Appraisal as members see fit 
 

 
Consultations 

 

Cllr Gibbard Made no formal representations 

The Parish Council Made positive verbal comments  

Cllr Wo
[...]
nt that would 
adversely affect archaeological remains and 
their settings unless the applicant can 
demonstrate that the archaeological 
resource will be physically preserved in-situ, 
or a  suitable strategy has been put forward 
to mitigate the impact of development 
proposals.

    
       

Head of Planning and Affordable Housing  
Policy 
Cherwell District Council 
Bodicote House 
Bodicote 
BANBURY  
OX15 4AA 

planning.policy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

Contact Details 
Many thanks to Ted and Joan Flaxman and to 
Margaret Allen for their help with local details 
and history.  
Thanks are also due to those who  attended 
the public meeting and who gave feedback on 
the draft appraisal. 

Images used are sourced from the Victoria 
County History Vol. VI. And the Oxfordshire 
Studies Library. 

P
a
g

e
 2

6
2



 

   

 

Executive 
 
 

PARSONS STREET PEDESTRIANISATION SCHEME 
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

 
11 May 2009 

 
Report of Head of Economic Development and Estates 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To confirm modifications to the revised draft Parsons Street/Market Place traffic 
regulation Order (TRO), Banbury and to progress amendments to the traffic 
regulations Orders for High Street, Broad Street and Butchers Row, Banbury and 
Sheep Street, Bicester. 

 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Executive is recommended to: 
 
1) Agree that the Bridge Street, Market Place, Cornhill and Parsons Street 

Traffic regulation Order, as modified on 2 March 2009, be made. 
 
2) Agree that the Council enter into a revised agency agreement with OCC, 

authorising the Council to make the TRO as modified, and to promote 
amendments to the existing High Street, Broad Street and Butchers Row 
Banbury TRO, and the Sheep Street Bicester TRO, in order to ensure that the 
arrangements for the issue of exemption certificates are consistent. 

 
3) Agree that the Council enter into an Agreement with OCC under s278 of the 

Highways Act 1980, authorising the Council to undertake the works for 
Parsons Street/Market Place, Bridge Street and Church Walk/Church Lane.  

 
4) Promote amendments to the existing High Street, Broad Street and Butchers 

Row Banbury TRO, and the Sheep Street Bicester TRO, in order to ensure 
that the arrangements for the issue of exemption certificates are consistent. 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 263



 

   

Executive Summary 

 
Introduction 

1.1 The Executive on 2 March 2009 resolved to modify the draft traffic regulation 
Order following the Inspector’s Report in January 2009. Subsequently the 
modified Order was advertised and went out for 3 weeks of consultation, 
ending on 2 April 2009. 

 
1.2 There was one verbal objection to the modifications.  This was from Mr 

Davies at the Thai Garden restaurant in Parsons Street, regarding the 
deletion of the evening core period.   

 
1.3 This report sets out the objection received, and indicates why it is 

recommended that the order be made as currently modified on 2 March.  
 
1.4 The Council’s existing agency granted by OCC relates only to the original 

draft order, and consequently a revised agency is required in order to make 
the modified order, and to make orders amending the other orders referred to, 
in order that they may be consistent so far as the provisions relating to 
exemption certificates are concerned.  

 
1.5 The report also seeks approval to enter into an s278 Agreement with 

Oxfordshire County Council authorising the implementation of the physical 
works to be carried out on the highway in all the above affected areas. 

 
Proposals 

1.6 That the Bridge Street, Market Place, Cornhill and Parsons Street Traffic 
regulation Order, as modified on 2 March 2009, be made. 

 
1.7 That the Council enter into a revised agency agreement with OCC, 

authorising the Council to make the TRO as modified, and to promote 
amendments to the existing High Street, Broad Street and Butchers Row 
Banbury TRO, and the Sheep Street
[...]
 make 

the new traffic regulation Order with modifications and to amend the existing 
Orders.  A s278 Agreement is required in addition, as the agency agreement 
does not extend to carrying out the works on the highway. 

 
The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward 
 
Option One Make the Traffic Regulation Order with modifications as 

presented to the Executive on 2 March 2009. Agree the 
agency agreement with the County and revisions to the 
existing traffic regulation orders in Banbury and Bicester 
and to enter into the s278 agreement with OCC. 
 

Option Two In light of the one objection, reject the earlier Inspector’s 
recommendations, and ask the Secretary of State to make 
the Parsons Street order as originally drafted. 
 

 
Consultations 

 

Mr Davies There was one objection received to the statutory and 
public consultation undertaken from the 12 March to the 2 
April 2009.  This was from Mr Davies from the Thai 
Garden Restaurant on Parsons Street, with regard to the 
deletion of the evening core period.  He felt that the 
evening core period was required to keep Parsons Street 
safe and useable by pedestrians in the evening. He was 
also concerned that the lack of the evening core period 
may also mean that there will not be any outside seating 
for restaurants, bars and pubs available 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 266



 

   

Implications   

 

Financial: The matters set out in this report do not affect the capital 
budget of £2m set aside for this project.  Under the s278 
Agreement costs agreed at £4000 will be payable to OCC, 
but these costs can be contained within the capital 
approved. 

 Comments checked by Eric Meadows, Service 
Accountant 01295 221552 

Legal: Should the Council choose not to accept the Inspector's 
recommendations, it is unlikely that the consent of the 
Secretary of State would be obtained unless valid grounds 
could be shown for not doing so.  There wou

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Executive 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, 
OX15 4AA, on 11 May 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Barry Wood (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor G A Reynolds 

Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor Kieron Mallon 
Councillor Nigel Morris 
Councillor Nicholas Turner 
 

 
Also present: Councillor John Donaldson 

Surinder Dhesi 
 

 
Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor D M Pickford 
 

 
Officers: Mary Harpley, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Ian Davies, Strategic Director - Environment and Community 
Julie Evans, Strategic Director - Customer Service & Resources 
John Hoad, Strategic Director - Planning, Housing and Economy 
Mike Carroll, Head of Improvement 
Gillian Greaves, Head of Housing Services 
David Marriott, Head of Economic Developments & Estates 
Jo Smith, Communications Manager 
Pam Wilkinson, Principal Solicitor 
Sue Marchand, Biodiversity & Countryside Officer 
Claire Sutton, Assistant Conservation Officer 
Ruth Watkinson, Assistant Conservation Officer 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
Recommendations to Council 

 
235 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

236 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

237 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
Surinder Dhesi submitted a petition regarding the sale of cars parked on grass 
verges in Banbury. 
 



The Executive - 11 May 2009 

  

Surinder Dhesi requested that the Executive look at solutions other authorities had 
found to this problem, such as Barnet Council. 
 
The Leader received the petition. 
 
 

238 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2009 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

239 Forward Plan  
 
The Leader submitted the Forward Plan of key decisions to be taken over the next 
four months. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Forward Plan for the next four months be noted. 
 
Reasons - to create a Forward Plan for the Council as required by the Local 
Government Act 2000. 
 
 

240 Overview & Scrutiny Report: Rural Affordable Housing  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report on Rural Affordable 
Housing and Exception sites. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the work of the Task and Finish Group scrutiny review into rural 

affordable housing and exceptions sites be noted 
 
2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommendations regarding rural 

affordable housing and exception sites as detailed below be agreed 
 

a) That Cherwell District Council should encourage a more pro-active 
approach to rural affordable housing and exception sites and that 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing be invited to fully 
investigate all opportunities for the provision of rural affordable 
housing through the Local Development Framework.  This should 
include a review of the relevant policies for the location of general 
rural affordable housing (including the potential to generate 
opportunities for some integral affordable provision), and of the 
criteria against which exception sites are assessed. 

 
b) That Cherwell District Council should encourage an open and 

transparent approach to communications associated with the 
delivery of rural affordable housing and exception sites. 

 
c) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorses and 

recommends the proposed Rural Affordable Housing Improvement 
Plan to the Executive. 

 
d) That the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 

Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing should be asked to 



The Executive - 11 May 2009 

  

present the conclusions of this scrutiny review and the 
Executive/Council response at the Parish Liaison meeting in June 
2009. 

 
e) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should monitor progress 

against each of the above recommendations and review the 
situation, initially in September 2009. 

 
3) That in addition to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee the following be agreed: 
 

a) That Officers be requested to produce a further report on the 
potential advantages and disadvantages of employing directly an 
Enabling Officer  

 
b) That Officers be requested to produce a further report requesting 

relevant outside bodies to release land for rural exception sites 
 
c) That Officers be requested to produce a further report explaining how 

the work of the Rural Housing Trust has been taken up by other 
organisations 

 
 
Reasons – To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Review 
 
Options 
 

Option One To accept some or all of the overview and scrutiny 
recommendations.  
 

Option Two To reject some or all of the overview and scrutiny 
recommendations. 
 

 
 

241 Cherwell Biodiversity Action Plan  
 
The Head of Urban and Rural Services submitted a report updating the Executive on 
key changes in biodiversity legislation, policy and issues since the publication of the 
Cherwell Biodiversity Action Plan 2005-2010. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the key changes in biodiversity legislation, policy and issues since the 

publication of the current Cherwell Biodiversity Action Plan be noted. 
 
2) That Officers be requested to produce a further report detailing the costs and 

benefits of a Biodiversity Action Plan before the Council proceed to develop 
one. 

 
Reasons – To explain key changes in biodiversity legislation, policy and issues since 
the publication of the Cherwell Biodiversity Action Plan 2005-2010 (BAP). To 
consider the production of a revised and updated Cherwell BAP. 
 
 
 
 
 



The Executive - 11 May 2009 

  

Options 
 

Option One Approve the drafting of a revised and updated Cherwell 
Biodiversity Action Plan based on principles different or 
additional to those identified above.  
 

Option Two To not have a Biodiversity Action Plan once the current 
one has expired at the end of March 2010 
 

 
 

242 Kidlington Conservation Areas: Responses to Draft Appraisal and Designation 
of Conservation Areas at Crown Road and Langford Lane Wharf - Approval of 
Final Appraisal  
 
The Head of Planning and Affordable Housing submitted a report seeking approval 
for the Kidlington conservation Areas. The Leader thanked the Conservation Officers 
for their efforts in producing such informative and interesting reports. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the Kidlington Conservation Area be approved under Section 69 of the 

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
 
2) That the extended boundaries of Church Street, High Street and the Rookery 

Conservations be approved under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

 
3) That Crown Road and Langford Lance Wharf Conservation Areas be 

approved with immediate effect under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

 
 
Reasons - To fulfil the Council’s duty under the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to review Conservation Areas from time to time.  
 
Options 
 

Option One To approve and to publish the Conservation Area 
Appraisal including the proposed extension to the 
boundaries and designation of the new Conservation 
Areas at Crown Road and Langford Lane Wharf 
 

Option Two To not extend the Conservation Areas nor to designate 
the two new Conservation Areas 
 

Option Three To make further changes to the Kidlington Conservation 
Areas Appraisal as members see fit 
 

 
 

243 Cottisford Conservation Area Appraisal: Consideration of Responses to 
Consultation Draft and Approval of Final Appraisal  
 
The Head of Planning and Affordable Housing submitted a report seeking approval a 
Cottisford Conservation Area. The Leader thanked the Conservation Officers for their 
efforts in producing such informative and interesting reports. 
 



The Executive - 11 May 2009 

  

 
Resolved 
 
1) That the Cottisford Conservation Area be approved and the boundaries be 

extended under Section 69 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 with immediate effect 

 
Reasons - To fulfil the Council’s duty under the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to review Conservation Areas from time to time.  
 
Options 
 

Option One To approve and to publish the Conservation Area 
Appraisal including the proposed extension to the 
boundary 
 

Option Two To not extend the Conservation Area 
 

Option Three To make further changes to the Cottisford Conservation 
Area Appraisal as members see fit 
 

 
 

244 Parsons Street Pedestrianisation  
 
The Head of Economic Development and Estates submitted a report which sought to 
confirm the revised draft Parsons Street/Market Place, Banbury traffic regulation 
order and to progress amendments to the traffic regulation orders for High Street, 
Broad Steer and Butcher Row Banbury and Sheep Street Bicester. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the Bridge Street, Market Place, Cornhill and Parsons Street Traffic 

regulation Order, as modified on 2 March 2009, be made. 
 
2) That the Council entering into a revised agency agreement with Oxfordshire 

County Council, authorising the Council to make the Traffic Regulation Order 
as modified be agreed. 

 
3) That amendments to the existing High Street, Broad Street and Butchers Row 

Banbury Traffic Regulation Order and the Sheep Street Bicester Traffic 
Regulation Order be promoted, in order to ensure that the arrangements for 
the issue of exemption certificates be made consistent. 

 
4) That the Council enter into an Agreement with Oxfordshire County Council 

under s278 of the Highways Act 1980, authorising the Council to undertake 
the works for Parsons Street/Market Place, Bridge Street and Church 
Walk/Church Lane 

 
5) That amendments to the existing High Street, Broad Street and Butchers Row 

Banbury traffic regulation orders, and the Sheep Street Bicester traffic 
regulation order be promoted, in order to ensure that the arrangements for the 
issue of exemption certificates are consistent 

 
 
 
 
 



The Executive - 11 May 2009 

  

Reasons - To confirm the Traffic Regulation Order following the consultation process 
 
Options 
 

Option One Make the Traffic Regulation Order with modifications as 
presented to the Executive on 2 March 2009. Agree the 
agency agreement with the County and revisions to the 
existing traffic regulation orders in Banbury and Bicester 
and to enter into the s278 agreement with Oxfordshire 
County Council. 
 

Option Two In light of the one objection, reject the earlier Inspector’s 
recommendations, and ask the Secretary of State to make 
the Parsons Street order as originally drafted. 
 

 
 

245 Corporate Procurement Progress Report  
 
The Strategic Director Customer Service and Resources submitted a report updating 
the Executive on progress made in respect of the Corporate Procurement 
Programme of Activities approved by the Executive on 3 March 2009. 
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the progress made in respect of the Corporate Procurement Programme 

of Activities be noted. 
 

2) That the progress in respect of the establishment of the centralised 
procurement function be noted. 

 
Reasons - To make an overall judgement about progress made in achieving 
corporate procurement objectives and to identify aspects where action is required to 
improve performance. 
 
Options 
 

Option One To review current progress made to date and consider 
any actions arising.  
 

Option Two To approve or reject the draft Corporate Procurement 
Programme of Activities for the first 6 months of 2009/10.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


